standards. The income and expenditure account has been renamed as the operating cost
statement in accordance with changes in accounting guidance. A reconciliation between net
operating costs and financing received has been included and comparative figures restated.

b) Change of accounting policy

With effect from the 2006/2007 reporting period, the FreM requires non-departmental public
bodies to account for grants and grants-in-aid received for revenue purposes as financing because
they are regarded as contributions from a controlling party which gives rise to a financial interest
in the residual interest of NDPBs. This is a change in accounting policy from earlier periods when
such items were regarded as income. The effect of this change on the certified 2005/2006 accounts
and the impact of the change on the results of the current year is shown below. There is no
impact on the net asset position of the Healthcare Commission as a result of this change in policy.

Table 19: Change of accounting policy 2005/2006

Year to 31/3/06

(as previously

stated)

£’000

Impact of

adopting

new policy

£’000

Year to 31/3/06

(Restated)

£’000

Net operating surplus (costs) for the year 85 (70,132) (70,047)
Operating cost reserve 1,033 6,333 7,366
Government grant reserve 6,380 (6,380) 0
Revaluation reserve 0 47 47

Table 20: Change of accounting policy 2006/2007

Year to 31/3/07

(as previously

stated)

£’000

Impact of

adopting

new policy

£’000

Year to 31/3/07

(Restated)

£’000

Net operating surplus (costs) for the year 3 (69,754) (69,751)
Operating cost reserve 1,103 8,645 9,748
Government grant reserve 8,898 (8,898) 0
Revaluation reserve 0 253 253

Healthcare Commission Annual report and accounts 2006/2007 85

c) Income

Income is made up of statutory fees from the registration of private and voluntary healthcare
providers and other income arising mainly from secondments of Commission staff and recoveries
of costs from other public bodies.

Registration and inspection fees are payable on application and then annually in accordance
with fee rates prescribed by the Secretary of State for Health. Application fees are recognised on
completion of initial checks and acceptance of the application. Annual fee rates are set at levels
that minimise cross-subsidy between categories of registered bodies and are invoiced on the